# Before the MAHARASHTRA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION World Trade Centre, Centre No.1, 13th Floor, Cuffe Parade, Mumbai 400005 Tel. 022 22163964/65/69 Email: mercindia@merc.gov.in Website: <u>www.merc.gov.in</u>

# Date: 2 January, 2024

# <u>CORAM:</u> Sanjay Kumar, Chairperson Anand M. Limaye, Member Surendra J. Biyani, Member

### IA No. 73 of 2023 in Case No 205 of 2023

Interlocutory Application of Kharghar Vikhroli Transmission Limited seeking urgent listing of the Case No. 205/AD/2023(Case for declaration of Part/Element-wise commissioning and segregation of transmission charges for each Part/Element from the date of its respective deemed COD/ actual COD of 400 kV Vikhroli scheme).

Kharghar Vikhroli Transmission Limited:

: - Petitioner

Vs

- 1) Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Ltd. (MSEDCL)
- 2) Maharashtra State Electricity Transmission Company Ltd. (MSETCL)
- 3) Adani Electricity Mumbai Limited-(Distribution Business) (AEML-D)
- 4) BEST Undertaking
- 5) Gigaplex Estate Private Limited (GEPL)
- 6) Indian Railways
- 7) Mindspace Business Parks Private Limited (MBPPL)
- 8) Nidar Utilities Panvel LLP (NUPLLP)
- 9) The Tata Power Company Limited (TPC-D)
- 10) Maharashtra State Load Despatch Centre (MSLDC)
- 11) State Transmission Utility (STU)

#### Appearance:

For Petitioner	:- Mr. Gaurav Dudeja (Adv.)
For MSEDCL	:- Mr. Dinesh Agrawal (Rep)
For TPC-D	:- Mr. Pankaj Prakash (Rep)
For AEML-D	:- Mr. Abaji Naralkar (Rep)
For BEST	:- Mr. Mr. S. N. Bhinge (Rep)
For SLDC	:- Mr. Mr. Umesh Bhagat (Rep)

:- Respondents

# **Daily Order**

- 1. Heard Advocate for the Petitioner in IA No. 73 of 2023 for urgent listing of its Petition in Case No. 205 of 2023, seeking elementwise date of commissioning of 400 kV Vikhroli Scheme.
- 2. The Commission accepted the request of the Petitioner for early listing of the Case. The Commission directed the Secretariat of the Commission to schedule Case No. 205 of 2023 in next week or in a week thereafter.
- 3. With above, IA No. 73 of 2023 for urgent listing stands disposed of.

# Next date of the hearing will be intimated separately by the Secretariat of the Commission.

Sd/-Sd/-Sd/-(Surendra J. Biyani) (Anand M. Limaye) (Sanjay Kumar) Member Member Chairperson (Dr. Rajendra G. Ambekar) Secretary